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155
Andrzej Mazur (b.1979)
GATEWAY TO THE UNDERGROUND I,
2007
signed and dated lower left; inscribed
with title and medium and signed again
on reverse
oil on canvas
80 by 80cm., 31.5 by 31.5in.

This work depicts a manhole marked
“Hammond Land Foundry Co. Ltd., Dublin
Corporation, 1951”

€800-€1,000 (£720-£900 approx.)

154
George Potter RHA (b.1941)
THE BATHS, DÚN LAOGHAIRE, COUNTY
DUBLIN
signed lower right; with gallery label on
reverse
oil and gouache on board
103 by 67cm., 40.5 by 26.5in.

Provenance:
Apollo Gallery, Dublin; 
Private collection

€2,000-€3,000 (£1,800-£2,700 approx.)

156
Jimmy Lawlor (b.1967)
THE SCARLET GOWN
signed lower left
oil on board
60 by 44cm., 23.5 by 17.5in.

€2,000-€3,000 (£1,800-£2,700 approx.)



160
Markey Robinson (1918-1999)
ST. STEPHEN’S GREEN, DUBLIN
authenticated by the artist’s family on reverse
pen on paper
11 by 17cm., 4.5 by 6.5in.

Provenance:
Family of the artist

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)
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157
Patrick Pye RHA (b.1929)
LANDSCAPE, VINDEBALLA, 1972
signed and dated lower left; inscribed on reverse; with
original David Hendriks Gallery label also on reverse
oil on board
25 by 36cm., 10 by 14in.

Provenance:
David Hendriks Gallery, Dublin; 
Whence purchased by Mrs P. Griffin in September 1972;
Private collection

Exhibited:
‘Patrick Pye’, David Hendriks Gallery, 14 September - 
7 October 1972, catalogue no. 8 (£45.00)

This work was in a substantial one-man exhibition in the David
Hendriks Gallery consisting of forty-three works displaying a wide
range of disciplines; oil, oil pastel, cartoons, stained glass panels
and drawings.

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)

158
Willie Evesson (b.1960)
CHRISTMAS MORNING, AUGHRIM, COUNTY WICKLOW
signed lower right; titled, dated and signed again on reverse
oil on canvas
51 by 61cm., 20 by 24in.

€1,500-€1,800 (£1,400-£1,600 approx.)

159
Markey Robinson (1918-1999)
ARAN ISLANDS
signed lower left
watercolour
13 by 21cm., 5.25 by 8.25in.

Provenance:
Apollo Gallery, Dublin; 
Private collection

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)

161
Markey Robinson (1918-1999)
LANDSCAPE WITH TREES (SET OF THREE)
authenticated by the artist’s family on reverse 
pen on paper
10 by 15cm., 4 by 6in.

Provenance:
Family of the artist

€300-€400 (£270-£360 approx.)

162
Markey Robinson (1918-1999)
MOUNTAIN LANDSCAPES WITH COTTAGES (SET OF THREE)
authenticated by the artist’s family on reverse 
pen on paper
9 by 14cm., 3.5 by 5.5in.

Provenance:
Family of the artist

€300-€400 (£270-£360 approx.)
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Markey Robinson (1918-1999)
MOROCCO
signed lower right
gouache on board heightened with bronze paint
12 by 50cm., 4.75 by 19.75in.

€2,000-€3,000 (£1,800-£2,400 approx.)

164
Peter Pearson (b.1955)
CHIMNEYS, DUBLIN BAY
signed lower left; inscribed with title on reverse
oil on board
15 by 36cm., 6 by 14in.

Provenance:
Private collection

€800-€1,000 (£720-£900 approx.)

165
Carmel Mooney
ROCKY LANDSCAPE I
signed lower left
oil on canvas
36 by 46cm., 14 by 18in.

€600-€800 (£540-£720 approx.)

166
Markey Robinson (1918-1999)
FROM KILLINEY HILL
signed lower left
watercolour
13 by 21cm., 5.25 by 8.25in.

Provenance:
Apollo Gallery, Dublin; 
Private collection

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)

167
Markey Robinson (1918-1999)
THREE LANDSCAPE SKETCHES
authenticated by the artist’s family on reverse 
pen on paper
9 by 14cm., 3.5 by 5.5in.

Provenance:
Family of the artist

€300-€400 (£270-£360 approx.)

168
Markey Robinson (1918-1999)
MOUNTAIN AND LAKE LANDSCAPES (A PAIR)
both authenticated by the artist’s family on
reverse 
pen on paper
9 by 14cm., 3.5 by 5.5in.

Provenance:
Family of the artist

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)
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172
Mick Cawston (1959-2006)
WHITE GERMAN SHEPHERD, 1987
signed and dated lower right
oil on canvas
60 by 50cm., 23.5 by 19.5in.

Cawston was a renowned English wildlife painter
known foremost for his depictions of dogs. His
work has been featured in Gundogs Magazine
and, in 1996, he was was acknowledged as one of
the leading dog artists in the UK. Later that year
his work graced the cover of the same
publication. He was also an active member of the
Society of Equestrian Artists, London and a prize-
winner at several of their exhibitions.

€1,500-€2,000 (£1,400-£1,800 approx.)

169
Desmond Hickey (1937-2007)
STUDIO WINDOW WITH PLANT POT
signed lower right; inscribed with title on reverse
oil on board
36 by 31cm., 14.25 by 12.25in.

€800-€1,200 (£720-£1,080 approx.)

170
James English RHA (b.1946)
PLANTS ON A PATIO
signed lower right; inscribed with title on reverse
oil on board
30 by 25cm., 12 by 10in.

€800-€1,000 (£720-£900 approx.)

171
Helen Colvill (1856-1953)
A GARDEN PATH
inscribed with the artist’s name on reverse
watercolour over pencil
37 by 26cm., 14.75 by 10.25in.

This work most likely depicts a scene near Howth Hill,
close to where the artist lived from 1937-1953.

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)

174
George William Morrison (20th century)
MURLOUGH BAY, ANTRIM
signed and dated lower right; inscribed lower
left
watercolour over pencil heightened with white
25 by 37cm., 9.75 by 14.75in.

€150-€200 (£140-£180 approx.)

173
Thomas Ryan PPRHA (b.1929)
AT HOME, 1982
signed lower right; inscribed with artist’s
archival number 
[no. 112.82]
watercolour over pencil heightened with
white
20 by 25cm., 8 by 10in.

€400-€600 (£360-£540 approx.)
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Fergus O’Ryan RHA (1911-1989)
MAY DAY
signed lower right; with original artist’s label
inscribed with title and price on reverse
oil on board
65 by 78cm., 25.5 by 30.75in.

€1,000-€1,500 (£900-£1,400 approx.)

177
Liam Treacy (1934-2004)
QUIET STREAM
signed lower right; with stamp of the Apollo
Gallery, Dublin on reverse
oil on board
30 by 41cm., 12 by 16in.

Provenance:
Apollo Gallery, Dublin; 
Private collection

€800-€1,200 (£720-£1,080 approx.)

178
Jack Cudworth (b. 1930)
LANDSCAPE, KELLS
signed lower right; with inscribed artist’s label on
reverse; also with original exhibition label of The
Tom Caldwell Galleries on reverse
oil on board
50 by 59cm., 19.5 by 23.25in.

Provenance:
Tom Caldwell Galleries; 
Private collection

€1,800-€2,200 (£1,600-£2,000 approx.)

179
Robert Bertie Higgins (b.1943)
CONNEMARA LANDSCAPE WITH COTTAGE
signed lower right; inscribed with artist’s name
and location on reverse
oil on canvas
41 by 51cm., 16 by 20in.

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)

180
Paddy Donaghy (20th / 21st Century)
HEADING HOME
signed lower right; inscribed with title and artist’s
details on reverse
watercolour
30 by 39cm., 11.75 by 15.25in.

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

176
Rick Bentham
(b. 1950)
RELAXING BY THE POND, POWERSCOURT,
COUNTY WICKLOW
signed lower right; with title inscribed on
reverse
oil on canvas
41 by 51cm., 16 by 20in.

Bentham who currently lives and works in County
Wicklow, is Irish Canadian and graduated from
Vancouver College of Art in 1977. His work has been
well received in his native Canada where he received
the Canada Council Award for a series of paintings
based on Canadian Indian Mythology. Bentham has
also worked in animation in the US with directors
such as Stephen Spielberg. His current work is
dominated by the Irish landscape and its people as
evident in this work.

€600-€800 (£540-£720 approx.)
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186
Henry William Moss (1859-1944)
RIVER SLANEY; WEXFORD ON THE RIGHT, WATERFORD ON
THE LEFT and SCENE ON THE HOWTH HEAD, DUBLIN, 1937
signed lower left; signed and dated lower left, respectively
watercolour over pencil
39 by 52cm., 15.5 by 20.5in.

Dimensions of the second work: 15.5 by 22.25in.

€600-€800 (£540-£720 approx.)

181
Gordon King (b.1939)
RIVER DANCE, 1995
signed lower right; with inscribed John Magee
Gallery, Belfast exhibition label on reverse
watercolour
28 by 50cm., 11 by 19.5in.

Provenance:
John Magee Gallery, Belfast; 
Private collection

€2,000-€3,000 (£1,800-£2,700 approx.)

182
Gordon King (b.1939)
THE JUDGING, BALLYMENA SHOW DAY, 1991
signed lower right; with inscribed John Magee
Gallery, Belfast exhibition label on reverse
watercolour
34 by 53cm., 13.5 by 21in.

Provenance:
John Magee Gallery, Belfast; 
Private collection

€1,500-€2,000 (£1,400-£1,800 approx.)

183
John Schwatschke (b.1943)
DO YOU SWEAR, 2009
signed, titled and dated on reverse; also with artist’s
archival stamp and number [1989] on reverse
oil on canvas
60 by 75cm., 23.5 by 29.5in.

€1,000-€1,500 (£900-£1,400 approx.)

184
J.P. Rooney
SHAWLIE ON THE ROAD HOME
signed lower left
gouache and acrylic on board
34 by 44cm., 13.5 by 17.5in.

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)

185
Peter Knuttel (b.1945)
PEAT RIDGES, CONNEMARA
signed and titled lower right
watercolour
53 by 72cm., 21 by 28.5in.

€600-€800 (£540-£720 approx.)
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190
Cornelius Campbell
HORSE RACING
signed lower left
oil on canvas with collage and charcoal
38 by 53cm., 15 by 21in.

€800-€1,200 (£720-£1,080 approx.)

191
Basil Blackshaw HRHA RUA (b.1932)
THE CHASER
signed in the plate upper left; signed in pencil in the
lower right margin; numbered in pencil in the lower
left margin; with inscribed Certificate of
Authentication on reverse
limited edition print (no. 160 from an edition of 250)
39 by 48cm., 15.5 by 19in.

The Chaser by Basil Blackshaw was issued by the Linen Hall
Library as a full colour reproduction print on 135 gsm paper.
The image size is slightly reduced from the original which
was executed in 1992 and is in a private collection.

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

192
Michael Hanrahan (b.1951)
ENNISTYMON HORSE FAIR, COUNTY CLARE, 2008
signed lower right; signed, titled and dated on reverse
oil on canvas
30 by 23cm., 12 by 9in.

€300-€400 (£270-£360 approx.)

187
Roy Lyndsay (b.1945)
IN THE RARE OLD TIMES, SMITHFIELD, DUBLIN
signed lower left; signed again and with title on
reverse
oil on canvas
30 by 40cm., 12 by 15.75in.

€1,500-€1,800 (£1,400-£1,600 approx.)

188
Elizabeth Brophy
THE PICNIC BASKET
signed lower right; inscribed on reverse
oil on board
41 by 51cm., 16 by 20in.

€1,500-€1,800 (£1,400-£1,600 approx.)

189
Harold Dearden (1888-1969)
HORSES GRAZING, WEST LEAZE, SWINDON
signed lower right
oil on canvas
36 by 46cm., 14.25 by 18in.

€400-€500 (£360-£450 approx.)

189
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Michael O’Dea RHA (b.1958)
PORTRAIT OF CHARLIE BRADY, 1985
signed with monogram and dated, ‘28.2.85’, lower right;
with original gallery label on reverse
watercolour and coloured pencil
39 by 49cm., 15.5 by 19.25in.

Provenance:
Taylor Galleries, Dublin; 
Private collection

Exhibited:
Taylor Galleries, Dublin, April - May 1986, catalogue no. 22

€2,000-€3,000 (£1,800-£2,700 approx.)

197
Markey Robinson (1918-1999)
THREE LANDSCAPE SKETCHES INCLUDING VILLAGE
GIVERNY
sketch two of three inscribed with location name;
authenticated by the artist’s family on reverse
pen on paper
9 by 14cm., 3.5 by 5.5in.

Provenance:
Family of the artist

€400-€500 (£360-£450 approx.)

193
Neil Shawcross RHA RUA (b.1940)
MICHAEL LONGLEY, 2000
signed and dated in the lower right margin; numbered in
the lower left margin; with inscribed Certificate of
Authentication on reverse
limited edition print (no. 81 from an edition of 195)
90 by 43cm., 35.25 by 16.75in.

These limited edition prints by Shawcross were published by the
Linen Hall Library to commemorate the opening of the library
extension in September 2000.

€300-€400 (£270-£360 approx.)

196
Henry Blackmore (Dunne)
FUNERAL SCENE, ULYSSES
signed lower left; with artist’s details on reverse
oil on board
39 by 30cm., 15.25 by 11.75in.

Provenance:
Purchased directly from the artist by the present
owner

€600-€800 (£540-£720 approx.)

194
Neil Shawcross RHA RUA (b.1940)
SEAMUS HEANEY, 2000
signed and dated in the lower right margin; numbered in
the lower left margin;
limited edition print (no. 81 from an edition of 195)
90 by 43cm., 35.25 by 16.75in.

€300-€400 (£270-£360 approx.)

82

195
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Kevin Geary (b.1952)
SEDONA SPIRITS, NO. 5
signed and with title on reverse
oil on canvas
51 by 51cm., 20 by 20in.

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)

199
Desmond Fox
THERE WAS A BOMB!
signed lower left
oil on canvas
41 by 41cm., 16 by 16in.

Exhibited:
`Des Fox: Lost and Found’, Wellesley Ashe
Gallery, Dublin, 13-31 May 2008, catalogue
no. 5

€1,200-€1,500 (£1,080-£1,400 approx.)

200
Kevin Geary (b.1952)
POLTERGEIST
signed and titled on reverse
oil on canvas
51 by 51cm., 20 by 20in.

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)

201
John Kingerlee (b.1936)
MOROCCO I, MAN WITH DOG, 2004
signed with monogram and dated lower
left; with inscribed exhibition label on
reverse
gouache and acrylic with pencil and
coloured crayon
15 by 21cm., 5.75 by 8.25in.

Provenance:
Gormleys Fine Art, Dublin; 
Private collection

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)

203
Mary Fitzgerald
HAND
signed lower right; titled centre;
inscribed lower left
carborundum and dry point (no. 2 from
an edition of 7)
22 by 20cm., 8.5 by 8in.

Provenance:
RHA, 176th Annual Exhibition, Dublin,
2006; 
Private collection

Exhibited:
RHA, 176th Annual Exhibition, Dublin,
2006, catalogue no. 187, listed on p.94 of
the exhibition catalogue

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

198
Markey Robinson (1918-1999)
THE NATIVITY
authenticated by the artist’s family on
reverse
pen on paper
9 by 14cm., 3.5 by 5.5in.

Provenance:
Family of the artist

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)
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Charles Cullen (b.1939)
WARRIOR WITH SWORD FIGHTING DEMONS
with unfinished sketch of Celtic female warriors on reverse
ink and gouache over pencil
36 by 53cm., 14.25 by 21in.

€300-€400 (£270-£360 approx.)

204
Gerald Davis
(1938-2005)
WITH THE EVENING COMING DOWN,
1974
signed and dated lower left; inscribed
with title, date and artist’s name on
reverse
mixed media on card
36 by 25cm., 14 by 10in.

€1,000-€1,500 (£900-£1,400 approx.)

205
George Campbell RHA (1917-1979)
CARRICK
with title and artist’s name printed within
the block; stamped ‘A David Whitehead
Guaranteed fabric, Made in England’, also
within the block
vintage fabric panel
122 by 105cm., 48 by 41.5in.

€300-€500 (£270-£450 approx.)

207
Scottie Wilson British, (1890-1972)
SUN MAN, AUGUST 1971
signed lower right; inscribed with title on reverse;
also with detailed inscription by a friend of the
artist on reverse
pen and ink with gouache
24 by 13cm., 9.5 by 5in.

€300-€400 (£270-£360 approx.)

208
John Kingerlee (b.1936)
AERATING, 1985
signed with monogram and dated lower right; inscribed with
artist’s name, title, dates and medium on reverse
watercolour over pencil with ink and collage on card
25 by 17cm., 10 by 6.75in.

Provenance:
Acquired directly from the artist by present owner

€800-€1,000 (£720-£900 approx.)

84

206
William Scott OBE
RA (1913-1989)
SKAIL, c.1960
wool tapestry
122 by 147cm., 48 by
58in.

Designed for Edinburgh
Weavers c.1960.

€800-€1,000 
(£720-£900 approx.)
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210
Micheal Farrell (1940-2000)
A SHORTER HISTORY, 1982
each signed, inscribed and dated in the lower margin
folio of eight etchings with aquatint, plus eight
sheets of letterpress in green linen clamshell case
36 by 36cm., 14 by 14in.

A series of eight etchings, each one representing a key
image in Farrell’s long-running series on postcolonial
Ireland, including Miss O’Murphy, Press Politíque and the
eponymous A Shorter History. Accompanied by eight pages
of letterpress by Cyril Barrett. Printed at the Atelier Moret
in Paris for Origrafica Malmö, with the aid of the National
College of Art, Dublin.

€2,000-€3,000 (£1,800-£2,700 approx.)

211
Chris Reid (20th/21st century)
INTERIOR WITH GOOSE, 1976
signed and dated lower right; titled centre;
numbered lower left; original David Hendriks Gallery
label on reverse
lithograph (no. 4 from an edition of 30)
40 by 31cm., 15.75 by 12.25in.

€100-€200 (£90-£180 approx.)

212
Charles Cullen (b.1936)
CELTIC WARRIOR
signed lower right
acrylic on textured paper
50 by 38cm., 19.5 by 15in.

€400-€600 
(£360-£540 approx.)

213
Micheal Farrell (1940-2000)
SWEENEY WITH MICHAEL BREE, SLIGO, 1988
signed and dated lower right; inscribed lower left
colour lithograph (no. 13 from an edition of 40)
61 by 46cm., 24 by 18in.

Sheet measures 25.5 by 19 inches.

€400-€600 (£360-£540 approx.)

214
Chris Reid (20th/21st century)
HUBAND BRIDGE and HA’PENNY BRIDGE, 1976 (A PAIR)
both signed lower right; titled centre; numbered lower left; original
David Hendriks Gallery label on reverse
etching; the first, no. 13 from an edition of 15; the second, no. 15
from an edition of 45
24 by 17cm., 9.5 by 6.5in.

The dimensions of the second work are 5.75 by 9in. 

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

215
Rowel Boyd Friers (1920-1998)
RINGDUFFERIN NEAR KILLINCHY, COUNTY DOWN, 24 NOVEMBER,
1942
signed lower right; inscribed with title and date on reverse; with
original William Mol & Son, Belfast label on reverse
watercolour over pencil
25 by 31cm., 10 by 12.25in.

€300-€500 (£270-£450 approx.)
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Frank Egginton RCA (1908-1990)
EVENING COASTAL VIEW
signed lower left
watercolour
22 by 29cm., 8.75 by 11.25in.

€800-€1,000 (£720-£900 approx.)

217
Irish School (19th century)
FROM ASHFORD HOUSE, 2 JUNE, 1894 and
VIEWS OF CONNEMARA, 1894
inscribed with title and dated lower left;
with S. Allen & Sons., Chester label on
reverse
watercolour and gouache
10 by 25cm., 4 by 9.75in.

Provenance:
from a sketchbook formerly in the
collection of Lord Iveagh, Ashford Castle,
County Mayo

€1,500-€2,000 (£1,400-£1,800 approx.)

218
Theodore James Gracey RUA 
(1895-1959)
COUNTY DONEGAL LANDSCAPES (SET OF
FOUR)
all signed lower left; three with titles
inscribed on reverse
watercolour over pencil
26 by 37cm., 10.25 by 14.5in.

€600-€800 (£540-£720 approx.)

219
Frank McKelvey Jnr.
ARDS, COUNTY DONEGAL
signed lower left; with title and artist’s
name printed in the mount lower left and
lower right respectively; also with
exhibition label on reverse
watercolour
29 by 43cm., 11.25 by 17in.

Provenance:
Roy Edwards Fine Art, Co. Down; Private
Collection

€400-€500 (£360-£450 approx.)

220
Bea Orpen HRHA (1913-1980)
ESTUARY OF THE RIVER BOYNE
signed lower right
watercolour
35 by 48cm., 13.75 by 18.75in.

€600-€800 (£540-£720 approx.)

221
Wilfred Dresser (fl.1961-1981)
SUNSET ON FIRTH OF FORTH SEEN FROM
CRAMOND, SCOTLAND, 30 JUNE, 1952
signed lower right; inscribed on reverse;
with original Dawson Gallery label on
reverse
watercolour
23 by 34cm., 9 by 13.25in.

Provenance:
Dawson Gallery, Dublin; Private collection

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

222
Scottish School (19th Century)
BRAHAN CASTLE, NEAR DINGWALL, BY
INVERNESS, SCOTLAND,1890 and THREE
OTHER VIEWS
With S. Allen & Sons., Chester, label on
reverse
watercolour over pencil and gouache
17 by 25cm., 6.5 by 9.75in.

Provenance:
From a sketchbook formerly in the
collection of Lord Iveagh, Ashford Castle,
County Mayo

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

223
Bernard Judkins (20th Century/
21st Century)
DUNFANAGHY ESTUARY, FROM HORN
HEAD, COUNTY DONEGAL, MAY 1954
watercolour
36 by 55cm., 14 by 21.5in.

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

Ex 218

Ex 222
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Francis S. Walker RHA RE 
(1848-1916)
THE TERRACE GARDEN, RICHMOND,
LONDON
with artist’s details printed on gilt plaque
in the mount; inscribed with artist’s details
on reverse; also with inscribed label
detailing the subject as “Associated with
the Poet Thompson”; with exhibition label
from the Mansion House, also affixed on
reverse
oil on board
18 by 27cm., 7 by 10.5in.

Provenance:
Antique Exhibition, Mansion House,
Dublin, 1973; 
Private collection

Walker’s principal claim to fame probably lies in
the work he did for travel books, of which the
two best known are The Thames from Oxford to
the Tower and Killarney; Its Lakes and Falls.

€600-€800 (£540-£720 approx.)

225
Robert Bertie Higgins (b.1943)
LANDSCAPE WITH PHEASANTS
signed lower right
watercolour
18 by 37cm., 7 by 14.5in.

R.B. Higgins is a County Down artist known
particularly for his work in watercolor as well as
his commissions in porcelain for Belleek Pottery,
Fermanagh.

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

226
S.A. Caracciolo
THE BORGHESE GARDENS, ROME
signed lower left; with gallery label on
reverse
watercolour heightened in white
23 by 31cm., 9 by 12.25in.

Provenance:
King Street Galleries, London; 
Private collection

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)

227
William F. Cooper (fl.1923-1935)
THE TWELVE PINS
signed lower left; with Combridge framing
label on reverse
watercolour
26 by 34cm., 10.25 by 13.5in.

€300-€400 (£270-£360 approx.)

228
Captain George Drummond Fish
(1876-c.1938)
IRELAND’S EYE
signed lower right; title in pencil in the
mount lower left; with Combridge framing
label on reverse
watercolour over pencil
24 by 36cm., 9.5 by 14.25in.

€300-€400 (£270-£360 approx.)

229
Robert Bertie Higgins (b. 1943)
NEAR ARDARA, COUNTY DONEGAL
signed lower right; with title inscribed on
reverse
watercolour over pencil
24 by 55cm., 9.5 by 21.5in.

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

230
Charles J. McAuley (1910-1999)
PEAT STACKING
signed lower left
oil on board
32 by 43cm., 12.5 by 16.75in.

€500-€800 (£450-£720 approx.)

231
Robert Bertie Higgins (b.1943)
CONNEMARA
signed lower right; with location 
inscribed on reverse
watercolour over pencil
36 by 55cm., 14 by 21.5in.

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

87
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232
Maurice Canning Wilks RUA ARHA (1910-1984)
PROFILE OF LADY IN A HEADSCARF, WITH PORTRAIT OF A
LITTLE GIRL ON REVERSE
both works signed lower right
charcoal on tinted paper
43 by 33cm., 17 by 13in.

Presented in a double sided contemporary gilt frame

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)

233
St George Hare RI ROI (1857-1933)
PORTRAIT OF A LADY WITH AMBER BEADS
signed upper left
oil on canvas
61 by 46cm., 24 by 18in.

Born in Limerick, St George Hare’s father was a dentist from
Ipswich, Suffolk, who married the daughter of his employer, St
George Freeman, from Waterford. His uncle, Jabez Hare, was an
artist who died at the tender age of seventeen; a tablet was
erected to his memory in the town of Ipswich, as “a record of early
talent and worth”. St George Hare studied at the Limerick School
of Art for three years under Nicholas A. Brophy, before moving to
London to study at the Royal College of Art, South Kensington. He
first exhibited at the RHA in 1881 and at the RA in 1884. Subjects
included portraits, landscape, still life and - surprising for an Irish
academic artist of the period - exotic nudes. One such was
donated to the National Gallery in Victoria, whilst a carefully
modelled still life of fish hangs in the Limerick City Gallery. Hare
also exhibited regularly at the ROI and the RI, as well as with the
Chelsea Arts Club, of which he was a founder member. Sir Hugh
Lane included his work in the London Guildhall exhibition of Irish
painters in 1906 and his work was also exhibited regularly at the
Walker Gallery, Liverpool and the Manchester City Art Gallery (see
Snoddy, pp. 224-5).

€800-€1,000 (£720-£900 approx.)

234
William Gibbes
MacKenzie ARHA
(1857-1924)
SUMMER EVENING
signed lower right;
original inscribed label
on reverse
oil on board
36 by 25cm., 14 by 10in.

Belfast Ramblers
Sketching Club, 1924,
catalogue no. 254

€500-€700 
(£450-£630 approx.)

235
Peter Graham RA (Scottish, 1836-1921)
SEAGULLS ON THE CLIFFS
signed in pencil by Graham lower left and by Pratt lower right;
with blind stamp of ‘Printer’s Association’, lower left; ‘copyright
1905 by Messers Arthur Tooth & Sons, London, Paris & New
York and Messers Stiefbold & Co., Berlin. Printed in London by
F.G. Hardcastle’, typed in upper margin.
engraving
86 by 71cm., 34 by 28in.

Peter Graham’s oil paintings were much sought after especially during
the latter half of the 19th century when many of his rural and coastal
wildlife scenes were purchased by the urban dwelling middle and upper
classes. Many of Graham’s works can be found in National Collections
in Britain such as the Tate and the Royal Academy of Arts, London.
Joseph B. Pratt (British, 1854-1910) was equally celebrated in his genre,
engraving, and thus garnered numerous collaborative projects and
commissions to reproduce works by renowned artists such as Graham.

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)

236
Paul Henry RHA (1876-1958)
COTTAGES BY A BOGLAKE
signed in the plate lower left; signed in pencil lower right in the
mount; blind stamp of the Fine Art Trade Guild lower left
photolithographic print
35 by 39cm., 13.75 by 15.25in.

Published by W.J. Stacey, London.

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)
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238
Thomas Moore (1779-1852)
IRISH MELODIES
18 by 11cm., 6.9 by 4.2in.

With an appendix containing the original
advertisements and the prefatory letter on
music and with the engraving and designs
from W.H. Brooke. J. Power, London, 1891, pp.
259. In original green boards with gilt
decorated and titled spine.

€80-€120 (£70-£110 approx.)

239
Oliver Goldsmith (1730-1774)
THE HISTORY OF THE EARTH AND
ANIMATED NATURE, VOLS. I & II
25 by 18cm., 10 by 7.25in.

With numerous notes from the works of the
most distinguished British and foreign
naturalists. Illustrated with upwards of two
thousand figures. Blackie and Son, London,
1868 & 1764, respectively. Vol. I & II pp.568
and pp.664, respectively. Both in original
original boards with gilt-titled spine and
marbled edges.

€50-€60 (£45-£55 approx.)

240
Stanley Lane-Poole
LETTERS AND JOURNALS OF JONATHAN
SWIFT
20 by 14cm., 8 by 5.5in.

Kegan Paul, Trench & Co., London. The large
paper edition of this volume, consisting of fifty
copies all of which were numbered and signed.
Printed in Novmeber 1885. This is no. 15. A
very fine copy in original wine-coloured half
calf and marble papered boards, with gilt-titled
spine.

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

241
William Bingham McGuinness RHA
(1849-1928)
Irish watercolour painter - a receipt dated
1893

manuscript
18 by 11cm., 7 by 4.5in.

“Received from Miss Story £1-11-0 for 4 class
lessons, and one outdoor sketching lesson”.
signed and dated.

€80-€100 (£70-£90 approx.)

242
Edward Gordon Craig (1883-1966)
BLACK FIGURES, A SHORTLIST OF SOME
ENGRAVINGS ON WOOD (1907-1919)
variously annotated in pencil
single leaf folded to make four pages,
printed on all four sides
22 by 14cm., 8.7 by 5.7in.

Provenance:
The collection of Anne Yeats with
annotations in her hand; 
Private collection

€100-€200 (£90-£180 approx.)

243
Samuel Lover RHA (1797-1868)
“AND MAYBE ‘TIS BOILING AND EATING
MY OWN GRANDCHILD I’LL BE -”
pen & ink
10 by 10cm., 4 by 4in.

Provenance:
Neptune Gallery, Dublin;
Private collection

An original illustration from The Wonderful
Tune. Also Lover’s Legends and Stories of
Ireland, with six etchings by the author.
Second edition, Dublin 1832.

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

244
1884-1947. Range of Irish Art
ephemera including exhibition
catalogues

Includes 1884 Art Auction by John Sullivan, H
Garrard ‘Picture cleaner and Colourer of Fine
Prints’ trade card, ticket for Alexander Williams
exhibition 1934, Associated Irish Artists
Exhibition catalogue, and 1947 John (Seán)
Keating at Victor Waddington Gallery
exhibition, also 1905 Féis Ceol ticket, 1921
Abbey Theatre handbill and 1955 Firdia
Commemoration programme. (8 items)

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

245
John Leech (1817-1864)
THE SENTRY’S CHILD
18 by 10cm., 7 by 4in.

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)
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Jack Butler Yeats RHA (1871-1957)
IRISHMEN ALL by GEORGE A.
BIRMINGHAM

T.N. Foulis, London and Edinburgh, 1914. With
twelve colour plates by Jack Butler Yeats tipped
in. Crown octavo, original gilt-lettered green
cloth, top edge gilt. 

€150-€200 (£140-£180 approx.)

247
Jack Butler Yeats RHA (1871-1957)
THE TURFCUTTER’S DONKEY by PATRICIA
LYNCH
signed, dated [30 November, 1948] and
with small illustration of an artist at his
easel on the title page
20 by 15cm., 8 by 5.75in.

J.M. Dent and Sons Ltd., London. First published
in 1934. With illustrations by Jack Butler Yeats,
five in colour and eight in black and white. In
original illustrated cream-coloured boards and
with original dust jacket. Also with newspaper
clipping recording the death of Yeats on 29
March, 1957. P.P 237

€800-€1,000 (£720-£900 approx.)

248
Jack Butler Yeats RHA (1871-1957)
STONE WALLS DO NOT A PRISON MAKE
signed in the plate lower right; titled
below lower right
lithograph printed in colour

14 by 58cm., 5.5 by 22.75in.

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)

249
Jack Butler Yeats RHA (1871-1957)
“COME ON GENTLEMENT FATHER WON’T
MIND”, 1897
signed in the plate lower left; titled below
lithograph printed in colour
46 by 34cm., 18 by 13.5in.

Literature:
Hilary Pyle, The Different Worlds of Jack
B. Yeats: His Cartoons and Illustrations,
Irish Academic Press, Dublin, 1994, page
312, cat. no. 2157

€600-€800 (£540-£720 approx.)

250
Jack Butler Yeats RHA (1871-1957)
THE CHARMED LIFE
signed and dated [Dublin, April 25, 1935]
on inside cover, also with bookplate by
Yeats dated [Dublin, November 1953].
20 by 14cm., 7.75 by 5.5in.

George Routledge & Sons, Ltd., London, 1938,
p.p 295. In original green boards with gilt-
titled spine and partial dusk jacket.

€200-€400 (£180-£360 approx.)

251
After Jack Butler Yeats RHA (1871-
1957)
DRAWING FOR “JAMES FLAUNTY or
TERROR OF THE WESTERN SEAS” (1901)
and “THE SCOURGE OF THE GULF”(1903)
All with stamp of The Herbert Hinkins
Juvenile Drama and Theatre Collection,
Oxford on reverse
reproduction prints
36 by 25cm., 14 by 10in.

Provenance:
Acquired by the present owner from the
Herbert Hinkins Juvenille Drama & Theatre
Collection, Oxford.

€200-€400 (£180-£360 approx.)

252
Anne Yeats (1919-2001)
MAN, WOMAN & BIRD and WATER AND
REEDS (A PAIR)
etchings in copper 
10 by 15cm., 4 by 6in.

Provenance:
The artist’s estate; 
Private collection

€200-€400 (£180-£360 approx.)

253
Elizabeth (“Lolly”) Corbet-Yeats
(1868-1940)
ELEMENTARY BRUSH-WORK STUDIES
25 by 30cm., 10 by 12in.

George Philip & Son, London and Liverpool,
1900, with twenty four coloured plates and
introduction by Corbet Yeats. In original buff-
coloured boards, titled upper.

€800-€1,000 (£720-£900 approx.)

254
Estella Frances Solomons HRHA
(1882-1968)
THE BRAZEN HEAD, DUBLIN
titled and numbered in the lower margin;
stamped with Estella Solomons Memorial
Edition stamp and numbered 72.
etching (no. 27 from an edition of 50)
15 by 10cm., 6 by 4in.

Provenance:
The Neptune Gallery, Dublin; 
Private collection

€150-€200 (£140-£180 approx.)

248
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255
After Jack Butler Yeats RHA 
(1871-1957)
SILHOUETTE PORTRAIT OF JOHN
MILLINGTON SYNGE
signed lower right
ink on tinted paper
38 by 28cm., 15 by 11in.

€200-€400 (£180-£360 approx.)

256
John Millington Synge (1871-1909)
THE ARAN ISLANDS WITH DRAWINGS BY
JACK B. YEATS
23 by 15cm., 9 by 6in.
Maunsel & Co. Ltd., Dublin and Elkin Mathews,
London, 1907, p.p. 189. In original blue boards
with gilt-titled upper and spine.

€300-€500 (£270-£450 approx.)

257
William Butler Yeats (1865-1939)
FAIRY AND FOLK TALES OF THE IRISH
PEASANTRY
18 by 13cm., 7.2 by 5.2in.
Walter Scott, London, 1888, pp. 326 plus
publisher’s advertisements. In original boards
with title on label on spine.

€80-€120 (£70-£110 approx.)

258
Harry Clarke RHA (1889-1931)
FAIRY TALES BY HANS CHRISTIAN
ANDERSEN
25 by 19cm., 10 by 7.5in.
George G. Harrap & Co., Ltd, London, reprinted
1931, pp. 320. with thirty-eight illustrations by
Harry Clarke, many including the frontispiece
in colour. In original wove coloured boards
with stamped decoration and title on upper
and spine.

€400-€500 (£360-£450 approx.)

259
Harry Clarke RHA (1889-1931)
FAIRY TALES BY HANS ANDERSEN AND
ILLUSTRATED BY HARRY CLAKE
London: George G. Harrup & Co., 1930. Forty
illustrations, sixteen of which are coloured. In
original green pictorial spine and cloth.

€100-€150 (£90-£140 approx.)

260
Hugh Thomson RI (1860-1920)
SHE STOOPS TO CONQUER OR THE
MISTAKES OF A NIGHT BY OLIVER
GOLDSMITH WITH ILLUSTRATIONS BY
HUGH THOMPSON
signed and numbered on edition notice
(no. 154 from an edition of 350)

Limited edition. Original full velum, elaborately
decorated with gilt cover and spine. With
twenty five mounted colour plates. Very fine
edition, preserved in plastic.

€300-€400 (£270-£360 approx.)

261
Flora Mitchell (1890-1973)
VANISHING DUBLIN

Allen and Figgis, Dublin, 1966. First edition. A
glimpse of old Dublin with fifty full colour
plates and an introduction by the Earl of
Wicklow. Quarto; original green cloth with gilt
titled spine and dust jacket. Many of the 600
copies of this book have subsequently been
broken up for the prints which were then sold
individually. Other editions remain in public
and special collections, thus Vanishing Dublin
is a highly rare and desirable collectors item.

€200-€300 (£180-£270 approx.)

262
Sean O’Casey (1880-1964)
TWO PLAYS and THE PLOUGH AND THE
STARS, A TRAGEDY IN FOUR ACTS
19 by 14cm., 7.5 by 5.5in.

Both titles published by Macmillian and Co.,
Ltd, London, 1926. The first, pp. 199, the
second, pp. 137 plus four pages of publisher’s
advertising. Both in original papered boards
with title nicely printed on labels on upper and
spine.

€80-€120 (£70-£110 approx.)

263
Robert Gibbings (1889-1958)
THE LOVELY LEE (TWO COPIES)
22 by 15cm., 8.7 by 6in.

Both copies first-edition hard-backed. J.M.
Dent & sons Ltd., London, 1945, pp.199. In
beautiful original yellow boards with gilt-
stamped decoration on upper and titled spine.
With engravings by the author on original
dust-jackets and throughout the texts.

€100-€150 (£90-£140 approx.)
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Estella Frances Solomons HRHA
(1882-1967)
TWENTY ETCHINGS BY ESTELLA F.
SOLOMONS, MEMORIAL EDITION, DUBLIN,
1973
each etching titled in pencil lower left;
numbered in pencil lower right and with
embossed stamp of the memorial edition,
also numbered in pencil, on the edge of
folio
etching with aquaforte and aquaforte &
drypoint (no. 10 from an edition of 50)
13 by 17cm., 5 by 6.75in.

Provenance:
Collection of the artist; 
Thence by descent

Of this memorial edition of twenty etchings,
printed in Dublin by Pat Hickey, January, 1973
for the Trustees, fifty copies were issued of
which this is number ten. The etchings depict
Dublin locations such as, The Brazen Head,
Marsh’s Library, Carlisle Court, and McDaids as
well as a variety of cottages and rural scenes
and portraits including one Self-Portrait.
Contained in a mahogany coloured clamshell
case with guilt-titled spine.

€1,500-€2,000 (£1,400-£1,800 approx.)

265
Estella Frances Solomons HRHA
(1882-1967)
FOLIO OF ETCHINGS
13 by 17cm., 5 by 6.75in.

Provenance:
Collection of the artist; Thence by descent

Total of twenty-three etchings with some
duplication. Various sizes and subject matter.
Folio size for all works 15 by 10ins. Contained
in mahogany coloured clamshell case with
guilt-titled spine.

€1,200-€1,500 (£1,080-£1,400 approx.)

266
Mainie Jellett (1897-1944)
A POSTER FOR ‘CUBIST PAINTINGS AND
RUGS EXHIBITION’, 18 - 30 NOVEMBER,
1929
pencil (squared for transfer)
31 by 23cm., 12.25 by 9in.

Provenance:
Miss R.S.R. Kirkpatrick, Hazelbrook,
Terenure, Co. Dublin; Her auction c.1979;
Private collection

Literature:
Bruce Arnold, Mainie Jellett and The
Modern Movement in Ireland, Yale
University Press, New Haven and London,
1991, p. 105 and p. 209

€600-€800 (£540-£720 approx.)

267
Mainie Jellett (1897-1944)
THE PIETA, c.1930s
pencil on transparent paper; 
squared for transfer
27 by 21cm., 10.5 by 8.25in.

Provenance:
Miss R.S.R. Kirkpatrick, Hazelbrook,

Terenure, Co. Dublin; Her auction c.1979;
Private collection

The Pieta sketch is one of approximately eight
similar sketches in the collection of The
National Gallery of Ireland all purchased
through the Neptune Gallery in 1980. An
example of a similar work can be found in
their Illustrated Summary Catalogue of
Drawings, Watercolours and Miniatures,
compiled by Adrian Le Harivel, 1983, p. 442,
catalogue no. 18,269.

€600-€800 (£540-£720 approx.)

268
Collection of Art Catalogues
including ROSC, The Irish
Imagination and The Irish Exhibition
of Living Art
variously annotated; various sizes

This eclectic mix of catalogues comprises the
exhibitions at ROSC (1967, 1971, 1984, (2) ),
Irish Imagination, 1957-1971, Taispeántas,
(1956 (2), 1961, 1977, 1980 1981, 1982), The
Irish Exhibition of Living Art  (1954, 1956-
1961). The Royal Hibernian Academy
catalogues from 1947 to 1984 (some years
missing). Fifteen catalogues from Victor / Theo
Waddington Galleries dating from 1951-1978
(some years missing) of group and individual
exhibitions for artists such as Jack B. Yeats (4),
Colin Middleton (2), Patrick Swift, George
Campbell, Lady Glenavy and others. Catalogues
for the Dublin Painters Gallery include the
years 1951-1957. The Leicester Galleries
exhibition July / Aug 1961 entitled Artists of
Fame and Promise and a single example of the
Wexford Photographic Group Exhibition, 1957.
Eight other catalogues from mixed galleries
including the Combridge Gallery, Municipal
Gallery, The Little Theatre, Brown Thomas,
Richie Hendriks Gallery and The Great Hall,
Earlsfort Terrace (Evie Hone). An invaluable and
important resource for any art historian. 

€500-€700 (£450-£630 approx.)
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269
Introspect - An Annual Review of
the Visual Arts (numbers I, II & III)
1975-77
38 by 27cm., 15 by 10.75in.

This lot comprises the first three issues, dated
December 1975, 1976 and 1977, of highly
regarded Irish Arts Journal, Introspect - An
Annual Review of the Visual Arts. Volume one,
cover is illustrated with Le Brocquy image of
Head of W.B. Yeats and contains a two page
illustrated article by Le Brocquy on Francis
Bacon. Also contains illustrated articles on
Colin Middleton and Hilary Pyle on Irish Art
1900/1950. Also with Lavery and Orpen
illustrations. Editor Patrick Pye. Folio. Original
wraps. Very fine copies.

€300-€400 (£270-£360 approx.)

270
Pauline Bewick RHA (b.1935)
RITA KELLY, KELLY READS BEWICK, ARLEN
HOUSE GALWAY, 2001
43 by 30cm., 17 by 12in.

First-edition, signed and inscribded by the
poet, Rita Kelly, on the title page. Large folio in
orignal dust-jacket. With fifty full-page colour
plates by Bewick and accompanying prose by
Kelly.

€100-€150 (£90-£140 approx.)

271
Basil Blackshaw HRHA RUA (b.1932)
EAMONN MAILLE (ED), BLACKSHAW -
LIMITED EDITION BOOK
signed by Blackshaw and Maille on the
title page
30 by 30cm., 12 by 12in.

Privately published, printed by Nicholson and
Bass, Belfast, 2003. Limited to 1,000 copies
including 100 hors de commerce copies. This
copy is signed by Blackshaw and Mallie on
title-page. With essays by Brian Fallon and Dr
Jamshid Mirfenderesky; illustrated with over
200 full-page colour reproductions, many of
paintings in private collections and rarely seen.
Square quarto in black cloth stamped blind,
dust-jacket and matching slipcase. A handsome
production, essential for any Irish art reference
library.

€300-€400 (£270-£360 approx.)

272
Walter G. Strickland (1850-1928)
A DICTIONARY OF IRISH ARTISTS, VOLS. I
& II
with author’s signature tipped-in on title
page of volume one
26 by 18cm., 10.2 by 7.25in.

Maunsel & Company Limited, Dublin & London,
1913, pp.598 and 728 respectively. Includes
several hundred plates across the two volumes.
Both in original boards with titled spines. An
invaluable resource for any art historian or
enthusiast.

€500-€700 (£460-£640 approx.)

273
Jim Blake
TOUR FROM CLONAVE TO LONDON
24 by 18cm., 9.5 by 7.25in.

Printed for Private Distribution by M.H. Gill at
the University Press, 1867. Illustrated with
sketches by Erskine Nicol photographed by
G.W. Wilson, pp.24 plus eight pages of plates.
In original green boards with blind-stamped
decoration on upper and lower. Gilt-titled and
gilt-edged. A scare title.

(Also see lot 74 for a watercolour by Nicol
depicting the Clonave landscape and his
studio.) 

€150-€200 (£140-£180 approx.)
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Whyte & Sons Auctioneers Limited, trading as Whyte’s, exercises all reasonable
care to ensure that all descriptions are reliable and accurate, and that each
item is genuine unless the contrary is indicated. However, the descriptions are
not intended to be, are not and are not to be taken to be, statements of fact
or representations of fact in relation to the lot. They are statements of the
opinion of Whyte’s, and attention is particularly drawn to clause 5 set out
below. Comments and opinions, which may be found in or on lots as labels,
notes, lists, catalogue prices, or any other means of expression, do not
constitute part of lot descriptions and are not to be taken as such unless they
are made or specifically verified by Whyte’s.
Clause 1 
(a) Each lot is put up subject to any reserve price imposed by the vendor
(b) Subject to sub-clause (a) of this clause, the highest bidder for each lot shall
be the buyer thereof
(c) If any dispute arises as to the highest bidder the auctioneer shall have
absolute discretion to determine the dispute and may put up again and re-sell
the lot in respect of which the dispute arises
Clause 2
(a) The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the absolute
discretion of the auctioneer and he shall have the right to refuse any bid or
bids. NOTE: Where an agent bids, even on behalf of a disclosed client, the
auctioneer nevertheless has the right at his discretion to refuse any such bid.
(b) The buyer of each lot shall immediately on its sale, if required by the
auctioneer, give him the name and address of the buyer and pay to Whyte’s at
his discretion the whole or part of the purchase money. If the buyer of any lot
fails to comply with any such requirement Whyte’s may put up again and re-
sell the lot; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained than was obtained
on the first sale the buyer in default on the first sale shall make good the
difference in price and expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from
him.
(c) Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed client such agent
shall be personally liable for payment of the purchase money to Whyte’s and
for safe delivery of the lot to the said client.
Clause 3
(a) Whyte’s reserves the rights to bid on behalf of clients including vendors,
but shall not be liable for errors or omissions in executing instructions to bid.
(b) Whyte’s reserves the rights, before or during a sale, to group together lots
belonging to the same vendor, to split up and to withdraw any lot or lots at
Whyte’s absolute discretion and without giving any reason in any case.
(c) Whyte’s acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be liable for any default
of the buyer or vendor.
Clause 4
(a) Each lot shall be at the buyer’s risk from the fall of the hammer and shall
be paid for in full before delivery and taken away at his expense within one
day of the sale. The buyer will be responsible for all removal, storage and
insurance charges in respect of any lot which has not been collected within 14
days of the date of sale.
(b) If any buyer fails to pay in full for any lot within 14 days of the date of
sale such lot may at any time thereafter at Whyte’s discretion be put up for
sale by auction again or sold privately; if upon such re-sale a lower price is
obtained than was obtained on the first sale the buyer in default on the first
sale shall make good the difference in price and the expenses of re-sale which
shall become debt due from him.
(c) Interest at 2 per cent per month and legal costs (if any) for recovery of
monies due shall be payable by the buyer on any overdue account.
Clause 5
(a) All lots are made available for inspection before each sale and each buyer,
by making a bid, acknowledges that he has satisfied himself as to the physical
condition, age and catalogue description of each lot (including but not
restricted to whether the lot is damaged or has been repaired or restored).
(b) All lots are sold with all faults and imperfections and errors of description
and Whyte’s and its employees, servants or agents shall not be responsible for
any error of description or for the condition or authenticity of any lot, save for
Clause 5 (c) below.
Written or verbal condition reports may be supplied by Whyte’s on request 
but these are merely statements of opinion, and any error or omission in these
reports may not be taken as grounds for a cancellation of sale or refund of 
any part of the purchase price or the cost of any repairs to the lot or lots
reported on.

(c) If any lot sold at this auction is subsequently proved to be a “deliberate
forgery”, Whyte’s will cancel the sale and refund to the buyer the total amount
paid by the buyer for the item, in the currency of the original sale. The onus of
proving a lot to be a “deliberate forgery” is on the buyer. For these purposes,
“deliberate forgery” means a lot that in Whyte’s reasonable opinion is an
imitation created to deceive as to authorship, where the correct description of
such authorship is not reflected by the description in the catalogue (taking
into account any Glossary of Terms). No lot shall be considered a deliberate
forgery by reason only of any damage and/or restoration and/or modification
work of any kind (including repainting or overpainting). This guarantee does
not apply if (i) either the catalogue description was in accordance with the
generally accepted opinions of scholars and experts at the date of the sale, or
the catalogue description indicated that there was a conflict of such opinions;
(ii) or the only method of establishing at the date of the sale that the item was
a counterfeit would have been by means of processes not then generally
available or accepted, unreasonably expensive or impractical to use; or likely to
have caused damage to the lot or likely (in Whyte’s reasonable opinion) to
have caused loss of value to the lot; or (iii) there has been no material loss in
value of the lot from its value had it been in accordance with its description.
This guarantee is provided for a period of seven (7) years after the date of the
relevant auction, is solely for the benefit of the buyer and may not be
transferred to any third party. Whyte’s has discretion to extend the guarantee
for a longer period. To be able to claim under this Guarantee, the buyer must
(i) notify Whyte’s in writing within three (3) weeks of receiving any
information that causes the buyer to question the authenticity or attribution
of the item, specifying the lot number, date of the auction at which it was
purchased and the reasons why it is thought to be a deliberate forgery; and (ii)
return the item to Whyte’s in the same condition as the date of the sale to the
buyer and be able to transfer good title in the item, free from the third party
claims arising after the date of the sale. Whyte’s has discretion to waive any of
the above requirements. Whyte’s may require the buyer to obtain at the
buyer’s cost the reports of two independent and recognised experts in the
field, mutually acceptable to Whyte’s and the buyer. Whyte’s shall not be
bound by any reports produced by the buyer, and reserves the right to seek
additional expert advice at its own expense. In the event Whyte’s decides to
rescind the sale under this Guarantee, it may refund the buyer the reasonable
costs of up to two mutually approved independent expert reports.
(d) Any lot listed as a “mixed lot, collection, range, portfolio etc.” or stated to
comprise or contain a collection or range of items which are not described
shall be put up for sale not subject to rejection and shall be taken by the buyer
with all (if any) faults, lack of genuineness and errors of description and
numbers of items in the lot, and the buyer shall have no right to reject the lot;
except that, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this sub-clause,
where before a sale a person intending to bid at the sale gives notice in
writing to, and satisfies Whyte’s that any such lot contains any item or items
not described in the sale catalogue and that person specifically describes that
item or those items in that notice, then that item or those items shall, as
between Whyte’s and that person, to be taken to form part of the description
of the lot.
Clause 6
The respective rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed and
interpreted by Irish law, and the buyer hereby submits to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the Irish Courts.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
(a) The buyer shall pay Whyte’s a commission at the rate of 15% (plus VAT
under The Margin Scheme and which is not reclaimable). 
(b) Whyte’s or its employees, servants or agents may, on request organise
packing and shipping of lots purchased or may order on the buyer’s behalf
third parties to pack or ship purchases. Under no circumstances does Whyte’s
accept any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage howsoever occasioned
in the course of such service.
(c) The buyer authorises Whyte’s to use any photographs or illustrations of any
lot purchased for any or all purposes as Whyte’s may require.
The placing of a bid will be taken as full agreement to all the above conditions.

WHYTE & SONS AUCTIONEERS LIMITED
38 Molesworth Street, Dublin 2
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TOPOGRAPHICAL AND GENERAL INDEX

For an index of artists see inside back cover

Antrim: 76, 126, 174, 182

Clare: 192

Cork: 17, 263

Donegal: 60, 61, 65, 72, 89, 218, 219, 223, 229

Down: 25, 35, 73, 87, 215, 225

Dublin City: 18, 19, 22, 29, 53, 56, 160, 214, 254,

261, 264

Dublin County: 20, 34, 135, 145, 154, 164, 165, 171,

186, 228

England: 55, 75, 96, 101 -106, 189, 224, 245

Equestrian: 182, 189, 190, 191-192, 248, 249

France: 28, 50, 69, 95, 104, 105, 140, 147, 197

Galway: 26, 30, 31, 88, 139, 140, 159, 185, 217,

227, 231

Greece: 48

Italy: 32, 226

Kerry: 77

Louth: 220

Mayo: 116, 217

Meath: 178

Military: 245

Morocco: 132

Scotland: 138, 221, 222

Sligo: 213

Spain: 39, 157

Switzerland: 70 

Tunisia: 148, 151

Waterford: 186

Westmeath: 74

Wexford: 49, 186

White Stag Group: 48

Wicklow: 21, 34, 158, 176

Note: the following prefixes are widely used with the initials of
academies and institutions:
A Associate
F Fellow
H Honorary academician or member or council member
P President or past president

b. born
BWS British Watercolour Society
cm. centimetre or centimetres
d. died
exh. exhibited
fl. flourished
FRIBA Fellow Royal Institute of British Architects
ICA Institute of Contemporary Arts
IELA Irish Exhibition of Living Art
IMMA Irish Museum of Modern Art
in. inch or inches
MBE Member of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire
NA National Academy, New York
NCA National College of Art, Dublin
NCAD National College of Art & Design, Dublin
NEAC New English Art Club
NGI National Gallery of Ireland
OBE Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire
OWS Old Watercolour Society, London
PS Pastel Society, London

RA Royal Academy, London
RBA Royal Society of British Artists
RBS Royal Society of British Sculptors
RCA Royal College of Art
RE Royal Society of Painter-Etchers and Engravers
RDS Royal Dublin Society 
RHA Royal Hibernian Academy, Dublin
RI Royal Institute of Painters in Watercolours
RIA Royal Irish Academy
ROI Royal Institute of Oil Painters
RP Royal Society of Portrait Painters
RSA Royal Scottish Academy
RSMA Royal Society of Marine Artists
RSW Royal Scottish Society of Painters in Watercolour
RUA Royal Ulster Academy of Arts
RWA Royal West of England Academy, Bristol
RWS Royal Society of Painters in Watercolour
SWA Society of Women Artists
WCSI Watercolour Society of Ireland

References:
Snoddy Theo Snoddy, Dictionary of Irish Artists 20th 

Century, 2nd edition, Dublin, 2002
Strickland Walter G. Strickland, A Dictionary of Irish 

Artists, Dublin, 1913
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